
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
7.00 pm  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 

 
3 - 14 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

15 - 18 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

19 - 24 

4.   Local Implementation Plan 
 

25 - 58 

5.   Catford Town Centre regeneration 
Officers will present an update at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Local Plan update 
 

59 - 62 

7.   Bakerloo line extension update 
 

63 - 76 

8.   Beckenham Place Park 
 

77 - 90 

9.   Information item: waste and recycling services update 
 

91 - 96 

10.   Select Committee work programme 
 

97 - 102 

11.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 30 January 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 December 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski and James-J Walsh and Bill Brown 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye and Alan Smith 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Octavia Holland, Councillor Silvana Kelleher, Seamus 
Adams (Parking Service Manager), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Liz Dart (Head 
of Culture and Community Development), Simon Moss (Service Group Manager, 
Highways and Transport), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services), David Syme 
(Strategic Planning Manager), Simon Zelestis (Programme and Infrastructure Manager), 
Mark Dodds (Fair Pint Campaign), Stephen Kenny (Grove Park Community Group), Gary 
Mallen, Neil Pettigrew (CAMRA) and Mark Rochell (Lee Forum) 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Curran declared interests in relation to item four as: Director of the 

Baring Trust; a member of CAMRA (Campaign for Real Ale) and a supporter 
of the FairPint Campaign. 

2.2 Councillor Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item four as a member of 
the Musicians’ Union (which supports the performance of live music in pubs) 

2.3 Councillor Walsh declared an interest in relation to item four as a previous 
resident of a Lewisham pub/relative of a publican. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 The Committee noted the response from Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

4. Pubs review update 
 
4.1 Councillor Curran invited guests to present their views about the protection of 

pubs in Lewisham (written responses to a call for evidence for this session 
are appended to the agenda). 

 
4.2 Stephen Kenny (Chair of the Baring Hall Trust/Grove Park Neighbourhood 

Forum) addressed the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 At the time of the Committee’s previous ‘preserving local pubs review’ 
The Baring Hall Hote
[...]
ficers would return to the Committee with a report about the increase in 
CIL that had been proposed. 

 Additional information would be provided about the treatment of ‘in-kind’ 
CIL payments. 

 
5.5 In Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 It was recognised there had to be a distribution of funding according to 
need, however, some councillors felt that the indices of multiple 
deprivation (IMD) did not provide a precise enough breakdown of the 
spread of relative deprivation across wards. Officers were asked to 
consider using other indicators as well as the IMD. 

 Councillors asked whether there could be a standard amount of funding 
allocated per ward, so that each area had a meaningful sum of funding to 
spend. 

 The demographics of some wards had changed considerably due to 
development. 

 Ward demographics and needs changed at different rates in different 
wards. 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

8 

 CIL was designed to mitigate the damage and additional demands 
created by new development. 

 There was concern that the current proposals were too simplistic. 

 The linking of the proposals to the cut in funding to assemblies had 
obfuscated the decision making process. 

 Some Members were concerned about the skill and capacity of assembly 
coordinating groups and officers to deal with significant sums of funding. 
There was also concern about the accountability and audit of sums being 
spent. 

 There was concern that ‘popularist’ activities would be the ones that 
would receive funding because the process would be based on 
‘communities of geography’ rather than ‘communities of interest’, such as 
minority groups. 

 There had been significant small scale development in some areas of the 
borough which did not meet the threshold for CIL payments but still 
required funding for new infrastructure. 

 There was a perception that some wards of the borough had more 
funding, initiatives and support than others. 

 All wards in the boroug
[...]
ed for all wards (and that consideration should be given to reducing 
the all ward pot or increasing the overall level of neighbourhood CIL to 
fund this). 

 The Committee is concerned about the use of wards to allocate funding. It 
recommends that consideration should be given to other options for 
demarcating the areas in which funding can be used. This might include 
allocating spending to projects within a set distance from a development, 
rather than within a single ward. The Committee also noted the likely 
future changes in ward boundaries and it requested that the potential 
implications of these changes be considered by officers. 

 The Committee recommends that further clarity be provided about the 
proposed role of councillors in the allocation of funding. 

 The Committee requests that further information be made available about 
the types of projects that can be funded using neighbourhood CIL. 

 The Committee notes the importance of minority communities, 
communities of interest and groups with protected characteristics under 
the Equality Act (2010). The Committee asks that the needs of all 
communities and groups be given consideration in the future development 
of proposals. 

 The Committee recommends that thought should be given to the options 
for engaging as many residents as possible in decisions about 
neighbourhood CIL allocation. This might include the use of digital 
platforms, Commonplace and options for holding votes. 

 
6. Annual parking report 

 
Items six and seven were considered together. 
 
6.1  Seamus Adams (Parking Services Manager) introduced the annual parking 

report, the following key points were noted: 

 There has been a steady increase in penalty charge notices as well as 
permits issued to residents and businesses. 

 There had been a 38% increase in cashless payments for parking. 

 Proposals were being developed for parking payment machines in the 
borough. 

 Overall the performance of the parking enforcement provid
[...]
g so. 

 Officers did not intend on carrying out consultations on the 
implementation of two hour zones where it was clear that a two hour zone 
would be difficult to implement and enforce. 

 Officers would give consideration to the schedules of enforcement agents 
to make their rounds less predictable. 

 The provision of free visitor permits had been introduced to mitigate the 
impact of increases in fees for resident parking permits. 

 Administration of the permit scheme was more expensive than the value 
of the parking so the intention was to target free permits towards those 
most in need. 

 Residents could request parking permits for carers. People with Blue 
Badges received a free resident’s permit. 

 Officers would raise the issue of enforcement on red routes with TfL and 
the police. 

 There were pros and cons of focusing enforcement in the evenings 
(rather than during the daytime). 

 
6.3 In Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 The Parking Service was producing more revenue than it spent. 
Consideration could be given to increasing expenditure on enforcement. 

 There might be wider needs in the review of controlled parking zones than 
just the implementation of new zones. 

 Consideration should be given to the potential of using polling stations 
during elections for votes on controlled parking zones. 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

11 

 Consideration should be given to the potential for 24 hour enforcement of 
parking in the borough in key areas, such as the hospital. 
 

6.4 Resolved: that the Committee’s views be referred to Mayor and Cabinet as 
follows: 

 The Committee believes that the proposal for the removal of free parking 
permits should be reconsidered in order to ensure that the change does 
not have a detrimental impact on the most vulnerable (including those 
with a need for care). 

 The Committee recommends that officers should carry out further work to 
ensure that people parking in areas with two hour enforcement are not 
able to take advantage of online payment options to park all day (paying 
remotely for the period of parking control). 

 The Committee is concerned that regular enforcement rounds rely too 
much on routine and that further work should be carried out to ensure that 
people parking are not able to easily anticipate the movements of 
enforcement agents. 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should consider how 
enforcement of all types of parking infringement is carried out. Members 
believe that this should include the Council’s approach to the enforcement 
of TfL ‘red routes’ as well as enforcement in the evenings and at 
weekends. 

 The Committee would support the growth of the parking service to 
increase enforcement activity whilst keeping income and expenditure at 
the same level. 

 The Committee endorses the proposed measures to help improve air 
quality. 

 
7. Parking policy review 

 
7.1 This item was considered alongside item six. 
 

8. Lewisham Local Plan update 
 
8.1 David Syme provided a short update. The following key points were noted: 

 The evidence base for the plan was still being developed and should be 
completed by the end of the financial year. 

 A consultation on the Lewisham character study would take place early in 
2019 – and officers would be seeking input from the Committee. 

 Site portfolio work was also continuing. The call for sites enabled 
developers and landowners to submit sites for consideration. 

 The draft London Plan had been delayed. Lewisham was taking legal 
advice to decide whether Lewisham should delay the Local Plan in order 
to meet the timetable for the London Plan. 

 
9. Select Committee work programme 

 
9.1 The Committee discussed the work programme. 
 

Page 13



 

 
 
 

12 

9.2 Resolved: that the waste strategy should be an information item – and that 
the Committee would consider an update on the performance of the planning 
service at a future meeting. Further information would be provided about the 
work the Council was carrying out relating to fire safety in tall buildings. 

 
10. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
10.1 Resolved: that the Committee’s comments under items five, six and seven 

be referred to Mayor and Cabinet for consideration. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.25 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 14



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 30 January 2019 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the rel
[...]
gramme 2018-19 Programme of work

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	Response from Mayor and Cabinet on the Local Plan

	4 Local Implementation Plan
	6 Local Plan update
	7 Bakerloo line extension update
	8 Beckenham Place Park
	9 Information item: waste and recycling services update
	10 Select Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Alan Smith and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Suzannah Clarke 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Coral Howard, Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member 
for Parks, Neighbourhoods and Transport (job share)), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Claudette Forbes (Regeneration Advisor), Nick Harvey (Transport Planner), 
Tony Piggott (Development Advisor), David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) and 
Alison Taylor (Project Manager, Capital Programme Delivery) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 

 
1.1 The Committee discussed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 

2018, the following key points were noted: 

 Officers had committed to considering the implementation of 2 hour 
controlled parking zones when reviews of parking zones were carried out. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that a note be added to the minutes highlighting that Members 

were keen to see the implementation of two hour controlled parking zones, 
wherever feasible. Subject to the amendment, Members agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting were an accurate record. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
Councillor James-J Walsh declared a personal interests as: a resident of Catford; 
as the founder of Bakerlooextension.com and as an employee of London South 
Bank University’s student union. 
Councillor Mark Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest as a director of 
Lewisham Homes. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 The Committee discussed the response from Mayor and Cabinet to its 

referral on the Local Plan and David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) 
responded to questions, the following key points were noted: 

 That Members would welcome further opportunities for engagement. 

 A consultation and engagement strategy was being prepared. Officers were 
planning further all member briefings. 

 
3.2 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Local Implementation Plan 
 
The agenda was changed. This item was considered after the Catford update. 
 



4.1 Nick Harvey (Transport Planner) introduced the report, the following key 
points were noted: 

 The Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and transport strategy had been in 
development for a number of months. Consultation had been carried out 
(which included consultation with the select committee). The final report 
was due to be considered by Mayor and Cabinet on 6 February. 

 The Committee’s previous comments on air quality had been incorporated 
into the revised LIP. 

 Officers had considered the Committee’s comments on the air quality 
targets but considered that it would be preferable to retain achievable 
targets (based on those proposed by TfL) with the ambition to do better 
rather than to include stretching targets that might not all be reached. 

 The Committee’s comments on cycling provision on the south circular 
would be addressed in the upcoming revision of the cycling strategy. 

 There had been 280 responses to the consultation, which had been broadly 
positive. 

 
4.2 Nick Harvey responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 Four Healthy Neighbourhood schemes along with one (TfL funded) Liveable 
Neighbourhood scheme (of 18) would be funded in the first two years of 
the LIP. 

 It should be possible (dependent on the individual requirements of the 
proposed schemes) to deliver a further four in the third year of the LIP. 

 A rigorous, data driven approach had been taken to prioritising healthy 
neighbourhood schemes. The immediate availability of funding from other 
sources had been taken into consideration in choosing some schemes. 

 Consideration had been given to the distribution of funding between the 
north and the south of the borough. The south circular provided a dividing 
line for the north and south of the borough, due this being the boundary of 
the proposed extended ultra low emission zone planned to come into 
force in October 2021. The Mayor of London also proposed that the ultra-
low emission zone would finish at the south circular. In future years, two 
healthy neighbourhoods would be chosen from each side of the south 
circular. 

 A future change in the London Mayoralty would have an impact on the 
delivery of the LIP. However, it was unlikely that a future Mayor’s priorities 
would be radically different from the existing priorities. 

 
4.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed the report and commended officers for their 
work. 

 Members were concerned that there should be an equal distribution of 
funding and projects between the north and the south of the borough. 
However, there was a difference of opinion amongst the Committee about 
the perceived and actual levels of funding for projects in the north and the 
south of the borough. 

 Some members were concerned that distributing LIP funding too widely 
(especially given the significant reductions in funding over time) would 
result in reduced levels of impact. 

 The Committee noted that evidenced pre-existing levels of community 
support could be beneficial in the prioritisation of future healthy 
neighbourhood schemes. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. That officers should provide a written 

update about funding and projects taking place in Downham ward for 



Councillor Howard; that information be circulated to all councillors about 
small sums of funding available for footway improvements; that the ‘easy 
read’ version of the LIP be circulated to Councillors. 

 
5. Catford Town Centre regeneration 

 
The agenda was changed to consider this item first. 
 
5.1 Tony Piggott (Development Advisor) provided a verbal update on the 

masterplanning process for Catford. The following key points were noted: 

 A workshop for all Councillors would be held on 13 February. 

 The workshop would be divided into two parts, the first would set out the 
context and the architects, engineers and urban designers would present 
the emerging framework for the Catford masterplan. In the second part 
there would be a discussion. 

 The Catford programme team intended that the workshop would be the first 
of a number of opportunities for the engagement of councillors in the 
development of the Catford masterplan. 

 The programme team and other relevant Council officers were working with 
Transport for London (TfL) to progress the plans for the realignment of the 
A205. 

 Proposals for the realignment would be presented at the workshop on 13 
February. 

 Public consultation on the realignment was currently planned for October 
2019. 

 
5.2 Tony Piggott responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 The timetable for the programme had slipped. At the workshop on 13 
February, officers would set out the amended timetable for the 
masterplan, as well as opportunities for ‘quick wins’. 

 The programme team welcomed input from the Committee and from 
Councillors in general. 

 There were a number of elements (including plans for housing and public 
space as well as the cultural offer and the civic strategy) that needed to 
be combined in order to make the development a success. There would 
be a number of future opportunities for members to be involved. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed opportunities for consultation with all councillors 
but the Committee would continue to scrutinise the development of the 
programme at every meeting. 

 The Committee would welcome the presentation of different options for the 
regeneration at the workshop on 13 February. Members asked that this 
include options for different housing densities and tenures. 

 Further information should be made available about the ‘red line’ 
demarcating the masterplanning area. 

 Presentation of the ‘civic strategy’ for the regeneration would also be 
welcomed. 

 At the workshop, information should be provided which indicated the 
anticipated scope and scale of the redevelopment. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the Committee formally record the following comments for the 

programme team- 



 The Committee notes previous research and information from government, 
which shows that high density housing does not need to be high rise. 
Officers should revisit this work. 

 The Committee would welcome the development and presentation of 
options for the regeneration which include plans with and without the 
Bakerloo line extension. It believes that this work is essential to ‘future 
proof’ proposals for the town centre. 

 The Committee believes that the proposals for the redevelopment should 
include the best, most beautiful and highest quality of design. 

 The Committee will continue to closely scrutinise the development of the 
programme. 

 The Committee asks that plans for the redevelopment give due 
consideration to other development proposals in the borough, including 
(but not limited to) the plans for the A21 cycle route as well as other key 
transport links and the redevelopment of Lewisham town centre. It is 
concerned that there will be areas in between developments that do not 
receive sufficient attention. 

 The Committee would welcome the development of a civic strategy for the 
borough, which sets out the form and function of the Council in the town 
centre, as well as other civic organisations in the community sector and 
education. 

 The Committee recommends that consideration be given to the timing and 
implementation of other strategies and plans, including those belonging to 
the Council as well as other public sector partners (such as TfL). 

 The Committee notes the importance of economic development in the local 
area. It believes that the redevelopment should retain and enhance local 
businesses and employment in order to ensure that local spending 
benefits the local area. 

 
6. Local Plan update 

 
6.1 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) introduced the report, the 

following key points were noted: 

 The update provided further details about the development of the evidence 
base for the new Local Plan. 

 Most elements of the evidence base were at a final draft stage of 
preparation. The character study was in final draft form. 

 The Study was an update of the 2010 character study. It incorporated an 
update of the technical data – including the physical characteristics of the 
borough as well as data about Lewisham’s population. 

 It outlined information about Lewisham’s different places, in order to inform 
the ‘place based’ approach to growth. 

 The Study included a proposed framework for growth for each of the areas 
identified. 

 The Study would inform the spatial plan for the borough. 

 There had been a delay in the programme for the development of the new 
Local Plan due to: the uncertainty at the Greater London Authority about 
the draft London Plan; the additional requirements for the development 
and improvement of the evidence base for the new Plan – and - the high 
level of interest in the new plan from councillors, which required additional 
time for consultation. 

 
6.2 David Syme responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 



 The Study was ready for consultation. The opportunity was now for 
councillors to make their views known. 

 The open space study for the evidence base quantified the amount of 
space in the borough and also included a qualitative assessment of 
Lewisham’s open spaces. 

 An update would be provided for the anticipated completion dates of 
documents for the evidence base. 

 Planning officers were working collaboratively on the development of the 
new Local Plan. This included officers in development management. 

 Officers met regularly with amenity societies and community groups. 
Groups had been involved in the development of the characterisation 
study and heritage groups were involved in the development of the 
heritage study. Officers would welcome more involvement from 
community groups. 

 It had been difficult to engage with community groups in the south of the 
borough. 

 Officers would welcome a meeting with councillors from the wards in the 
south of the borough. 

 
6.3 In the Committee’s discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed the report and commended officers for its quality. 

 Some of the pictures in the characterisation study needed to be relabelled 
because they crossed the boundary of Hither Green and Lewisham. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. That dates would be provided for the 

completion of documents for the evidence base. That a map would be 
provided which demonstrated the overlay of the ‘places’ identified in the 
characterisation study with Lewisham’s existing ward boundaries. 

 
7. Bakerloo line extension update 

 
7.1 Claudette Forbes (Regeneration Advisor) introduced the report, the following 

key points were noted: 

 The extension was ‘not a done deal’. Part of the work being carried out was 
to raise awareness of the scheme and ensure that local support for it was 
well demonstrated. 

 TfL was carrying out detailed work on options for construction works sites, 
station locations Following this, further consultation was planned for the 
summer.  

 
7.2 Claudette Forbes and David Syme responded to questions from the 

Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 Officers had prepared an analysis of the benefits of the extension, which 
would be shared with the Committee. 

 The extension was closely linked with the proposed upgrade of the 
Bakerloo line. The combination of both would bring maximum benefits. 

 There were nine ‘opportunity areas’ (locations identified by the Mayor of 
London for housing and development) along the Bakerloo line, the growth 
objectives of which would be facilitated by an upgraded and extended 
line. 

 The extension would enable the development of thousands of homes along 
the whole length of the line for a fraction of the cost of the proposals for 
Crossrail 2. 

 Officers had been in contact with Councils in the north and west of London 
to emphasise the wider benefits of the extension and to gain support. 



 Officers were considering all the options for lobbying and gaining support 
for the extension. 

 There was provision for London Mayoral community infrastructure levy (CIL 
to be allocated towards other schemes. The delays on Crossrail 1 and the 
pressure on the Mayoral budget might be an opportunity for the Bakerloo 
Line Extension. The extension would provide significant benefits and 
make use of underutilised infrastructure for a fraction of the cost of 
Crossrail 2 – which was why lobbying and raising the profile of the 
Bakerloo line extension and its benefits to London as a whole was so 
important. 

 Some work had been carried out on other options for funding the extension, 
including analysis of the increase in land values that would result from the 
improvements in infrastructure. 

 The Council was preparing a New Cross Area Framework, which included a 
detailed investigation into the Hatchem Works (location of Sainsbury’s) 
and Goodwood Road sites as potential station locations. TfL had 
indicated that the Sainsbury’s in New Cross would be able to remain open 
during the construction of the proposed new station in the area. 

 There was increasing commitment from Network Rail to work with TfL to 
ensure that there was a consistent and collaborative approach to 
improving Lewisham station and its surroundings. 

 Officers were working together to ensure the safeguarding of land to enable 
the extension. 

 
7.3 In the Committee’s discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee strongly welcomed the report and commended the 
approach being taken. 

 Members welcomed the energy and enthusiasm for the scheme 
demonstrated by officers. 

 The Committee wholeheartedly endorsed proposals to continue the 
extension beyond Lewisham onwards (including the options for the 
extension to Hayes). 

 The extension would maximise the benefits of the Catford regeneration. 

 Almost everyone was positive about the extension, apart from the London 
Borough of Bromley, which had been historically opposed. 

 Members highlighted the different options available for lobbying- (including 
engaging with politicians, civic groups and voters in the London Borough 
of Bromley). 

 Officers should engage with other statutory and public bodies (including 
higher education institutions) to encourage support the scheme. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. That a briefing on the Bakerloo line 

extension be shared with all members. 
 

8. Beckenham Place Park 
 
8.1 Alison Taylor (Project Manager) introduced the report, the following key 

points were noted: 

 The redevelopment of the park was making good progress. The works 
would be completed in May (2019). 

 The improvements to the park were based on five themes: community; 
heritage; outdoor activity; habitat and relaxation & play. 

 More and more volunteers were becoming involved in projects in the park 
(including the community garden, woodland management and education 
initiatives) 



 Further information would be provided in the park about its heritage. A 
number of the historic features of buildings in the park had been 
uncovered and were being preserved. 

 It was Lewisham’s largest park – which made it a good location for running 
and cycling. It would also offer outdoor swimming. 

 Work was taking place to preserve and improve the natural habitats in the 
park. 

 There had been improved usage of the park from a wider demographic of 
local people, including families. 

 The intention was still to renovate the mansion house in the park. It was 
currently occupied by meanwhile users. 

 The Foxgrove required substantial investment to bring it back into use. 
Some discussions had taken place with potential occupiers but nothing 
had yet been agreed. 

 The Environment Agency had removed funding from the flood alleviation 
project that was proposed for the eastern side of the park. Options were 
being considered for the future development and funding in the eastern 
end of the park. 

 
8.2 Alison Taylor responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 Plans were progressing for filling the lake and testing water quality to 
enable swimming. 

 There was a business plan for the park. A business development manager 
would be appointed to support future opportunities in the park. 

 Funding generated in the park would be used to maintain the park. Any 
surplus would return to the overall Lewisham parks budget. 

 The new car park would be larger than the existing car park but there would 
still be pressure on space. 

 Officers’ focus was currently on delivering the project taking place in the 
park. Once the project had been delivered additional attention could be 
given to securing funding for the eastern side of the park. 

 Further attention would be given to branding for the park (this would include 
a new website) and communicating its facilities to the community. 

 
8.3 In the Committee’s discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members expressed concern about delays to the renovation of the mansion 
house and the Foxgrove. 

 There were mixed opinions about the plans for the eastern end of the park. 
Members noted that the Environment Agency were known for delivering 
projects that prioritised function over form and amenity. 

 The Committee highlighted its concerns about flooding in Catford town 
centre (and its surroundings), given the cancellation of the alleviation 
scheme. 

 
8.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

9. Information item: waste and recycling services update 
 
9.1 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

10. Select Committee work programme 
 
10.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for the next meeting. 
 



10.2 Resolved: 

 That items on fire safety in tall buildings; planning; the New Cross gate 
area study; home energy conservation; and the local plan would be 
considered at the meeting on 4 March 2019. It was also agreed that a 
written report on Catford would be received at the meeting but that it 
would not be discussed unless there had been significant progress on 
the regeneration programme. 

 
11. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
11.1 There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


